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Question 1

Mike, Suzanne and Bruce decide to organize a corporation for their holistic health
center in Cambria, CA, named Namaste. The center will offer yoga, spa services,
saunas, a full gym, a pool and personal trainers. They each contribute $1 million. They
use an online template for their articles and bylaws, but don’t make any changes to
them, or even read them. Mike signs and sends the articles to the secretary of state,
but doesn’t notice that the name is incorrect (it is listed as “GOLD’s GYMyoga”). and
there is no information about shares. They have a shareholders’ meeting and elect
themselves as directors and adopt the unread bylaws which someone told them they
had to do. Suzanne says she will open their bank account, but becomes so busy the
first week that she forgets, keeping all of the contributions in her account.

One month after the business has begun, the center is extremely busy and popular.
There is a big sign saying NAMASTE, Inc. on the door. Suzanne finally remembers the
bank account and sets it up under the name Namaste, Inc., and transfers the
investments. The very next day everything goes pear shaped. One member hits her
head in the pool and almost drowns, but is rescued just in time. Another member is
burned in the sauna. And a third member has a stroke during a somatic breathwork
session. All three incur large medical fees and sue both Namaste, Inc., and Mike,
Suzanne and Bruce.

The three come to you to ask what they can do and if they are liable.
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Question 2

Albert is a director of IronMan Corporation, a private California corporation with 1,000
shareholders and a board of 9 directors. The corporation manufactures and sells
vitamins and natural health supplements. It is averaging a yearly net profit of $65
million. Albert and the other directors all have travel credit cards which can be used
only for travel costs to the board meetings as per the bylaws.

Albert gets married to Taylor Swift and they leave for their honeymoon in Bali. At the
airport, Albert realizes he forgot his personal credit card so he uses the company travel
card and charges the entire trip (total $1 million for the jet and the villa on the beach).
He is so happy that he forgets to tell the company about this, and it is charged to
company travel expenses.

While in Bali, Albert meets a farmer who grows Cambria berries on his 50-acre farm.
These berries grow nowhere else in the world and, according to the farmer and the
locals, extend longevity, cure cancer, and make regular vitamins unnecessary. It
appears that no one outside that part of the island knows about the berries. Albert
persuades the farmer to sell the farm to him and all the berries produced every year in
exchange for the farmer living on the land, growing the berries for albert, and being paid
$1 million per year. Albert pays the farmer from his personal funds. Albert calls three of
the directors who are his friends and lets them in on the deal. They happily agree, but
are inclined to think they should keep the opportunity for themselves.

When Albert returns, the entire board schedules a meeting to confront Albert and the
other three directors about the travel costs and the Bali farm.

Albert has asked you to help him prepare. He wants to remain a director and does not
want to resign. What must he do? What must the board do?

******
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Question 3

Burrito Shell, Inc. (“Burrito”) is a large food service and supply corporation that owns
55% of Lettuce, Inc. (“Lettuce”), 70% of Tomato Corp. (Tomato), and 90% of Pico de
Gallo, Inc. (“Pico”). Burrito has the power to select a majority of directors of Lettuce, a
supermajority of directors of Tomato and all directors of Pico.

Burrito causes Lettuce to declare dividends distributing all profit from 2023 to
shareholders. This dividend complies with all applicable statutory laws generally
applicable to dividends, including approval by disinterested directors. Lettuce continues
being able to operate at a modest profit based on its traditional business model. The
dividend, however, leaves Lettuce unable to pursue a new growth opportunity wherein
Lettuce would grow its own vegetables rather than merely source and repackage
vegetables.

Burrito causes Tomato to declare dividends distributing all profit from 2023 to
shareholders. This dividend complies with all applicable statutory laws generally
applicable to dividends, including approval by disinterested directors. However, at the
time dividends were declared, it was widely known that Tomato was expected to face
competition from new startups in 2024 and would need additional cash flow. Due to the
dividend, Tomato is unable to compete in 2024, and enters bankruptcy in 2024.

Burrito enters into a contract with Pico wherein Pico supplies all salsa to Burrito’s other
businesses on an as-needed basis with no fixed price maximum. Unexpectedly, during
the term of the contract, Pico’s costs increase due to supply chain issues and Burrito’s
needs also increase to a point where the contract is no longer profitable for Burrito.
Burrito pays only half the negotiated price, but Pico continues to supply Burrito with all
needed salsa, and never seeks to enforce the contract price.

Minority shareholders of Lettuce, Tomato, and Pico seek to recover against Burrito.
What must they show to qualify and prove their case, and what might the result be?

******
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ANSWER 1 (OUTLINE)

20% Organization (Similar headings – boldfaced below)

20% Issue (Spot all issues)

20% Rules (Name all rules – underlined below)

20% Analysis (Apply law to facts – all non-underlined, non-italicized font below)

20% Conclusions (Provide correct conclusions – as italicized below)

Introduction

Nature of the transaction: corporate existence (filings, naming, content of bylaws) and status, personal
versus corporate liability

When did the corporation exist?
● California law requires an incorporator to file the articles of incorporation with the secretary of state.

The articles must contain the name, the address, the number of shares authorized, the names of the
directors (if they have been designated), and the permitted activities, though California forms have a
standard clause allowing any activity legal in the state of California.

● The name must include a corporate designation such as Inc., or Corporation.
● A de facto corporation is one in which there has been a colorable intent to incorporate, but there are

some errors in the filings. Such a corporation cannot be invalidated by a third party, but can be
invalidated by the state.

● In this case, the name was not correct, and may have been too close to an existing corporate name,
thus causing confusion. The did use their intended name when they opened for business and it
contained “inc.”.

● The shares were not listed, but all other information appears to be present based on the facts
provided.

● Accordingly, the three appear to have formed a corporation at the time of filing, though the name
needs to be update which can be done by filing an amendment to the articles, which could also
include the authorized shares.

● If this is a defacto incorporation, a third party may not claim it was not a corporate form providing
liability protection to the shareholders.

Are the three shareholders/directors personally liable for the injuries of the customers?
● Shareholders are liable only for the amount of their investment in the event the corporation is

dissolved.
● Directors are not liable so long as they carry out their duties with reasonable care.
● Directors’ decisions are protected under the business judgment rule and are considered correct so

long as there is no indication of gross mismanagement or negligence.
● In addition, the bylaws of the corporation may detail the roles and responsibilities of the directors, as

well any indemnification provided by the corporation.



● The three would not be held liable as shareholders except to the amount they invested in the
corporation. It appears their investments were designated as part of the corporation when they
were deposited into the corporate account, prior to the accidents. The facts do not indicate that the
shares were actually issued, however, so the amount of each shareholder’s investment may not be
clear, and indeed may appear to be Suzanne’s only, depending on how she opened the account.

● Directors may be held liable in the event of a failure to fulfill their duties using reasonable business
judgement. The facts do not indicate that the accidents were due to an error in their decisions. If
sued, they will likely need to show that they built and equipped the facility using reasonable and
informed business judgment.

● In addition, the facts do not indicate the content of the bylaws (unread by the directors), so it is not
clear whether the corporation will indemnify them for any personal liability should the injured parties
prove liability.

● Accordingly, the facts indicate that the shareholders will not be liable beyond their investments as a
de facto corporation was formed prior to the injuries.

● The directors may be liable depending on the level of care and judgment when planning, and
whether the bylaws provide further protection.

● However, as the state has the ability to invalidate a de facto corporation, the risk exists that the
directors and shareholders may be liable should the state remove the corporate form. A partnership
would result in such a case, and the directors’ liability would be determined under partnership law.

ANSWER 2 (OUTLINE)

20% Organization (Similar headings – boldfaced below)

20% Issue (Spot all issues)

20% Rules (Name all rules – underlined below)

20% Analysis (Apply law to facts – all non-underlined, non-italicized font below)

20% Conclusions (Provide correct conclusions – as italicized below)

Introduction

Nature of the transaction: corporate opportunity doctrine, misuse of corporate assets

Did Albert misuse corporate funds by charging his honeymoon to the corporation?
● Under California law sec 309, directors are required to act only in the best interests of the

corporation and with a duty of care.
● Misuse of corporate assets would be a violation of the fiduciary duty of care, particularly when the

director is aware that the use of those assets was prohibited.
● In this case, Albert was aware that the corporate card was to be used for directors’ travel in relation

to the corporation only as it was stated in the bylaws.
● Despite this knowledge, he used the card for a substantial sum charged to the corporation for his

personal travel.
● Accordingly, Albert violated his fiduciary duty to the corporation by using corporate funds for

personal purposes.
● Albert will be required to reimburse the corporation and may be removed from the board should the

requisite number of directors agree.



Did Albert usurp a corporate opportunity by purchasing the farm in Bali
● California law requires directors to act in the best interests of the corporation and adhere to their

fiduciary duties of care and loyalty and avoid self-dealing.
● Corporations have a prior claim to opportunities that are sufficiently connected to the corporation’s

business, or the acquisition of the opportunity is accomplished through disloyalty and unfairness to
the corporation.

● Usurping a corporate opportunity is not permitted without following specific procedures such as
disclosure to the board and allowing the board to determine whether to adopt the opportunity. The
board may vote, but only disinterested directors’ votes will be counted.

● Under California section 310, directors must not engage in an opportunity personally if that
opportunity may have a material interest to the corporation.

● In this case, the farm produced berries that have medicinal qualities very similar to the products
produced by the corporation. Hence, the corporation would have a material interest in acquiring the
opportunity.

● Albert usurped the opportunity by purchasing the farm without allowing the corporation the chance
to investigate and possibly pursue it.

● In addition, the berries may have a negative impact on the market for the corporation in that they
would be in direct competition.

● Accordingly, Albert did violate his duties under Section 310 by not disclosing the opportunity and by
not acting in the best interests of the corporation.

● While Albert may argue that he found the opportunity while in a personal situation (his honeymoon),
this argument would fail in light of the close relation to the products of the corporation.

● In order to avoid liability, Albert must fully disclose all relevant information to the board and the
board must vote whether to adopt the opportunity, or to forfeit it to Albert. In the vote, Albert’s vote
would not be counted as he is an interested party and only disinterested directors’ votes will be
counted.

Did the other three directors usurp a corporate opportunity?
● The other three directors will be held to the same standard as Albert under Section 310.
● If they agreed to partner with Albert, they will have acted outside of their fiduciary duties and

usurped a corporate opportunity.
● If the directors fail to disclose, as the facts appear, they will be subject to the same treatment.
● In this case, the other three directors appear to want to keep the opportunity and not share it with

the company. This is a clear violation of their fiduciary duties as explained above.
● The disinterested directors may pursue an action to disgorge any profits should they determine the

opportunity should belong to the corporation.
● Accordingly, the three directors also usurped the corporate opportunity when they agreed to join

Albert. The remaining board members may either bring an action against them or vote to determine
whether to adopt the opportunity.

What procedure must the board follow under California rules?
● Under California law, the board may vote to adopt the corporate opportunity, or forfeit it to the

interested directors.
● Under section 310, only those disinterested directors’ votes will be counted, so long as the number

of the disinterested directors constitutes a quorum and required by the by laws.
● In this case, the board must determine whether the opportunity should be adopted by the

corporation. In taking the vote, only the five disinterested directors’ votes will be counted. As there
are nine directors, five would constitute a quorum if the corporation’s bylaws define the necessary
quorum for such votes as a simple majority.

● Accordingly the board must vote whether to adopt the opportunity, forfeit it, or possibly take action
against the interested directors for a violation of their fiduciary duties to the corporation.



ANSWER 3 (OUTLINE)

20% Organization (Similar headings – boldfaced below)

20% Issue (Spot all issues)

20% Rules (Name all rules – underlined below)

20% Analysis (Apply law to facts – all non-underlined, non-italicized font below)

20% Conclusions (Provide correct conclusions – as italicized below)

.Type of suit
A. A derivative suit is one on behalf of the corporation, where a shareholder suffered a loss due solely
to their status as a shareholder, and recovery from such a suit is to the corporation.
A. Here, the minority shareholders would be bringing a derivative suit because no facts suggest that
they suffered special or unique damage beyond their status as shareholders.
B. A plaintiff in a derivative suit must have held at least one share at the time of the wrongdoing, have
clean hands (not have consented, acquiesced, or partaken in the wrong), and not delay. Here, there are no
facts to suggest that the minority shareholders lack standing or have personal defenses.
C. Typically, a plaintiff in a derivative suit must also make a demand on the board, unless they can
show that making such a demand would be futile. Here, as Burrito controls the board, there is a reasonable
argument that demand would be futile as the board has acquiesced in the actions in each suit.
D. Recovery: Typically, recovery goes to the corporation, then is divided pro rata among shareholders.
However, where a shareholder engaged in the wrong, the court may use equitable principles to redistribute
the recovery. Here, where Burrito is found to have engaged in wrongdoing, a court may therefore consider
redistributing the recovery.

II. Duty generally
A. Generally, shareholders owe no duty to the corporation or to each other.
A. However, a controlling shareholder (CS) may have some duties. A CS is one who owns an outright
majority of shares or who has sufficient power, despite not owning a majority, to control managerial
decisions. Here, we are told Burrito has a majority share and controls a majority of the board of all three
affected companies so Burrito is a CS.
B. A CS has the following duties:

1. Refrain from harming the minority (act in the best interest of the corporation as a
whole)

2. Refrain from self-dealing (benefitting at the expense of the corp)

III. Procedure: Burden will be on the minority to prove unfairness of a transaction. Examine procedure
(uninterested directors, adequate information) and substance of transaction. Here very few facts re:
procedure except the fact that Burrito controls the BODs, but each fact pattern says a disinterested
majority approved the transaction, so the transactions appear to be procedurally fair. Focus should
be on substance.

.Lettuce: We are told that a dividend is properly declared that leaves Lettuce solvent. There does not appear
to be a reason to set aside the BJR. The speculative opportunity of loss of a possible expansion is likely not
sufficiently unfair to equate to a breach of duty by Burrito. The minority shareholders have no claim.



.Tomato: We are told that Burrito was on notice of competition that could necessitate additional cash flow for
Tomato to remain competitive. Despite this info, Burrito declared a dividend, leaving insufficient cash for
Tomato to continue to function. Close call (given dividend was fairly declared and competition can be
speculative) but it seems likely that Burrito’s dividend unfairly prejudiced Tomato and would not be declared
by a disinterested holder. The minority shareholders likely have a claim.

.Pico: We are told that Pico never enforces its contract with Burrito despite suffering cost increases and only
being paid half of what Pico is owed. This failure has no rational explanation; the only explanation is
Burrito’s conflicted self-dealing. The minority shareholders have a strong claim.






























